

No. 21-2936

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

Thomas John Styczinski, Tom “The Coin Guy”, LLC, Treasure Island Coins, Inc.,
and Numismatist United Legal Defense,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

Grace Arnold, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota
Department of Commerce,

Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota

District Court No. 0:20–cv–02019–NEB–BRT

Appellants’ Reply Brief

Erick G. Kaardal
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South 5th Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 341-1074
Facsimile: (612) 341-1076
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The commissioner misrepresents the district court’s reason for upholding § 80G.02’s registration requirement—the commissioner baselessly imputes her own flawed theory to the district court.	3
II. Minnesota Statutes § 80G.02’s registration requirement is per se unconstitutional because it applies to out-of-state transactions of both in-state and out-of-state dealers.	5
A. Under <i>Seelig</i> , a state may not regulate the out-of-state transactions of a domestic corporation or other domiciliary—what matters in determining extraterritoriality is the location where a transaction is conducted, not a party’s connection to the regulating state.	5
1. The Supreme Court, in <i>Seelig</i> , has applied the extraterritoriality doctrine to strike down a state’s attempt to regulate out-of-state transactions by a domestic corporation.	5
2. Post- <i>Seelig</i> Supreme Court opinions also prohibit regulation of a transaction outside a state’s borders, despite some connection to the regulating state.	10
3. Lower-court cases have followed <i>Seelig</i> in holding that what matters in determining extraterritoriality is the physical location of the regulated activity or transaction, not a party’s connection to the regulating state.	12
4. Minnesota’s purported interests in regulating its domiciliaries’ out-of-state transactions are irrelevant because extraterritorial laws are per se unconstitutional.	14
B. The registration requirement is unconstitutional because it applies to out-of-state transactions by out-of-state dealers	15

III. The owner of a share of a precious metal ETF has an ownership interest in the precious-metal bullion held by the ETF. 18

IV. The registration requirement is extraterritorially overbroad and hence facially unconstitutional; no appropriate remedy exists other than declaring ch. 80G unconstitutional. 19

Conclusion 24

Certificate of Compliance 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	passim
<i>Brown–Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	11
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Jud. Inquiry Bd.</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	12, 15
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	9, 13
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	9, 11
<i>Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Eric M. Berman, P.C. v. City of New York</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 453 (E.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 796 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	passim
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	21
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , No. 3:19-CV-00530, 2019 WL 3305131 (M.D. Tenn. July 23, 2019)	2, 5, 9
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>S.K.I. Beer Corp. v. Baltika Brewery</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 612 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13

Statutes

Minn. ch. 80Gpassim

Minn. Stat. § 80G.02passim

Minn. Stat. § 80G.02, subd. 1.....7, 15, 16, 17

Minn. Stat. § 80G.06 23

Minn. Stat. § 80G.073, 4, 23

Minn. Stat. § 645.08(1) 19

Minn. Stat. § 645.16..... 19

Articles

Chris Markoch, *9 Precious Metals ETFs That Can Add Some Glitz To Your Portfolio*, InvestorPlace (Dec. 29, 2020), <https://investorplace.com/2020/12/9> 19

Other

Appellants Brief No. 604, Respondents Brief No. 605, 1935 WL 32952 1, 6
